(
(
(
(
(
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 590- 100- 115

2.02 Circuit packs common to all transmitter
configurations designed for Data Set 203A­
and 203B-type code listings are as follows and are
shown in Table A:
(a) AR325-Digital-to-analog converter, Modulator,
and Summer amplif~er
(b) AR473--Serial-to-parallel converter, Scrambler,
and Start sequence generator
(c) AR327-Bit speed and Sample generator.
2.03 Optional circuit packs and networks required
to complete the transmitter circuit according
to the established Data Set 203-type list coding are
presented in Table B.
2.04 The transmitter uses an amplitude-modulating
technique to provide synchronous transmission
of serial digital data over switched or private line
telephone facilities. Serial data from the customer
is clocked into the transmitter using a bit clock
which is internally generated or externally supplied
by the customer.
2.05 The data is then scrambled with a quasi-random
word in order to maintain constant line
power and ensure a sufficient number of level
transitions to maintain bit synchronization at the
receiver. The scrambled data is converted into
parallel form and applied to a digital-to-analog
converter.
2.06 The digital-to-analog converter output is
applied to a low-pass filter for baseband
shaping and then to a balanced modulator. The
modulated carrier is applied to a VSB filter which
provides half of the passband shaping, the other
half being provided by the far-end receiver.
2.07 The output of the VSB filter is applied to
a summing amplifier along with two pilot
tones. These tones have a precise frequency
relationship with the. carrier and are used at the
far-end receiver for carrier recovery.
2.08 The transmitter circuitry requires operating
voltages of + 18.5 V de, -18.5 V de, and + 4.5
V de. Both 18.5 V de voltages are applied to the
transmitter circuitry through the connecting cord.
The + 4.5 V de and ground are supplied to the
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1970
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 590-100-115
Page 2
6 IN.
1 •
TRANSMITTER
NETWORK
CONNECTOR
(JI )
DIGITAL/ANALOG CONVERTER,
MODULATOR, AND SUMMER AMPL .
SERIAL/PARALLEL CONVERTER,
SCRAMBLER, AND START
SEQUENCE GENERATOR
J 12
t 11
r:
n
,,. 4
'J3
'j2
I) 1
l.l)
N
6- 1/2 IN.
Fig. 1-22A-Type Data Unit
. I
I
9 IN.